

COMMONWEALTH of VIRGINIA

Department of Health

Marissa J. Levine, MD, MPH, FAAFP State Health Commissioner

Office of Licensure and Certification

TYY 7-1-1 OR 1-800-828-1120 9960 Mayland Drive, Suite 401 Henrico, Virginia 23233-1485 Fax (804) 527-4502

March 30, 2017

Mr. Tristan Lester, Administrator Manorcare Health Services-Fair Oaks 12475 Lee Jackson Memorial Highway Fairfax, VA 22033-2803

RE:

Manorcare Health Services-Fair Oaks

Provider Number 495217

Dear Mr. Lester:

An unannounced standard survey, ending March 23, 2017, was conducted at your facility by staff from the Virginia Department of Health's Office of Licensure and Certification (the State Survey Agency) to determine if your facility was in compliance with Federal long term care participation requirements for the Medicare and/or Medicaid programs and, if applicable, State licensure regulations. Two complaints were investigated during the survey and were unsubstantiated, with no deficiencies.

All references to regulatory requirements contained in this letter are found in Title 42, Code of Federal Regulations.

Survey Results

The results of this survey are reflected on the enclosed Statement of Isolated Deficiencies, "A" Form and/or the Statement of Deficiencies and Plan of Correction, CMS 2567. All survey findings generated on these forms (including the most recent standard survey and any subsequent revisits or complaint investigations) constitute the facility's current survey report. In accordance with §483.10(g), the current survey report must be made available for examination in a place readily accessible to residents and is disclosable to all interested parties.



Mr. Tristan Lester, March 30, 2017 Page 2

This survey found that your facility was not in substantial compliance with the participation requirements. The most serious deficiency in your facility was a widespread deficiency that constitutes no actual harm with potential for more than minimal harm that is not immediate jeopardy (S/S of F), as evidenced by the attached CMS-2567L, whereby corrections are required.

Plan of Correction (PoC)

A PoC is not required for deficiencies cited on the Statement of Isolated Deficiencies, "A" Form. Nevertheless, the facility is expected to address and correct all areas of concern noted on this form.

Unless specifically otherwise indicated, a PoC for all certification and licensure deficiencies cited on the Statement of Deficiencies and Plan of Correction (CMS-2567) <u>must be submitted within ten (10) calendar days of receipt of these survey findings</u> to Wietske G Weigel-Delano, LTC Supervisor, at: Office of Licensure and Certification, Division of Long Term Care Services, 9960 Mayland Drive, Suite 401, Richmond, Virginia 23233. If you are participating in ePOC, please submit your Plan of Correction through the ePOC website.

To be considered acceptable, the PoC must:

- 1. Address how corrective action will be accomplished for those residents found to have been affected by the deficient practice;
- 2. Address how the facility will identify other residents having the potential to be affected by the same deficient practice:
- 3. Address what measures will be put into place or systemic changes made to ensure that the deficient practice will not recur;
- 4. Indicate how the facility plans to monitor its performance to make sure that solutions are sustained; and
- 5. Include dates when the corrective action will be completed. (The "outside" date by which all corrections must be made is the 45th calendar day after the survey ended.)

The PoC will serve as the facility's allegation of compliance. If an acceptable plan is not submitted, the State Survey Agency may propose to the Center for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) Regional Office and/or the State Medicaid agency that remedies be imposed immediately within applicable notice requirements.

Informal Dispute Resolution

Following the receipt and review of your survey report, please contact the assigned supervisor to attempt to resolve any problems or concerns you may have about the citations. If those concerns are not resolved, in accordance with §488.331, you have one opportunity to question cited federal certification deficiencies through the Office's Informal Dispute Resolution Process, which may be accessed at "http://www.vdh.state.va.us/OLC/longtermcare/".

Mr. Tristan Lester, March 30, 2017 Page 3

To be given such an opportunity, you are required to send your written request, along with the specific deficiencies being disputed, and an explanation of why you are disputing those deficiencies, to: Director, Division of Long Term Care, Office of Licensure and Certification, 9960 Mayland Drive, Suite 401, Richmond, Virginia 23233. To be considered, the IDR request must follow the IDR guidelines and be received at the Office within 10 calendar days of your receipt of the enclosed survey findings.

An incomplete informal dispute resolution process will not delay the effective date of the imposition of any enforcement actions.

Recommended Remedies

Based on the deficiencies cited during the survey, under Subpart F of 42 CFR Part 488 the following remedies may be imposed by the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) Regional Office and/or the State Medicaid Agency (DMAS):

- Pursuant to §488.408(c)
 - Directed Plan of Correction (PoC) (§488.424).
 - State monitoring (§488.422).
 - Directed In-Service Training (§488.425).
- Pursuant to §488.408(d)
 - Denial of payment for new admissions (§488.417).
 - Denial of payment for all individuals (§488.418).
 - Civil Money Penalty, \$50 \$3,000 per day (§488.430, §488.438), effective on the survey ending date,
- Civil money penalties of \$1,000 \$10,000 per instance of noncompliance.

Informal dispute resolution for the cited deficiencies will not delay the imposition of the enforcement actions recommended (or revised, as appropriate). A change in the seriousness of the noncompliance may result in a change in the remedy selected. When this occurs, you will be advised of any change in remedy.

Please note: This survey cover letter does not constitute formal notice of imposition of alternative remedies or termination of your provider agreement. Should the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services or the Virginia Department of Medical Assistance Services determine that termination or any other remedy is warranted, it will provide you with a separate formal notification of that determination. If you do not achieve substantial compliance within three (3) months after the last day of the survey identifying noncompliance, §488.417(b) requires the denial of payment for new Medicare or Medicaid admissions. If substantial compliance is not attained within six months from the last day of the survey, §488.412(b) provides that "CMS will and the State must terminate the facility's provider agreement."

Please be advised: The facility must maintain compliance with both the Health and the Life Safety Code requirements in order to continue provider certification.

Mr. Tristan Lester, March 30, 2017 Page 4

Survey Response Form

The Survey Response Form is offered as a method to share your review of the onsite survey process. Please take a moment to complete this evaluation, which is available at: "http://www.vdh.virginia.gov/OLC/Downloadables/documents/2011/pdf/LTC%20facility%20survey%20response%20form.pdf". We will appreciate your participation.

If you have any questions concerning this letter, please contact me at (804) 367-2100.

Sincerely,

Wietske G Weigel-Delano, LTC Supervisor

Division of Long Term Care

Enclosure

cc: Joani Latimer, State Ombudsman

Joann Atkins, Dmas (Sent Electronically)

PRINTED: 03/30/2017 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	TO LOI MEDIOMIE	A MEDICAID SEKAICES			ONIB NO. 0938-0391	
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1 ' '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		495217	B. WING		C 02/22/2047	
NAMEOF	550170F0 05 61 551 155	100011			03/23/2017	
NAMEOF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP		
MANOR	CARE HEALTH SERV	ICES EVID OVAS		12475 LEE JACKSON MEMORIAL	HIGHWAY	
MANON	CAKE REALIN SEKA	ICES-FAIR OARS		FAIRFAX, VA 22033		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STA	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO	DRRECTION (YE)	
PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFI TAG	X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO	N SHOULD BE COMPLETION E APPROPRIATE DATE	
F 000	INITIAL COMMENT	rs	F(000		
F 251 SS=E	survey was conduct 3/23/17. Two compliance with 42 Term Care required survey/report will for The census in this 132 at the time of the consisted of 21 curror (Residents #1 through record reviews (Residents #3.70(p)(1)(2) QU WORKER > 120 Bit 19/23/17.	150 certified bed facility was ne survey. The survey sample rent resident reviews 1gh # 21) and five closed sidents # 22 through # 26). ALIFICATIONS OF SOCIAL	F 2	The statements made on correction are not an adr not constitute an agreem alleged deficiencies here. To remain in compliance and state regulations, the or will take the actions splan of correction. The correction constitutes the allegation of compliance deficiencies cited have be corrected by the date independent.	mission to and do nent with the ein. e with all federal e facility has taken net forth in this following plan of e facility's e. All alleged neen or will be	
APORATORY	a qualified social work qualified social work qualified social work (1) An individual with degree in social wo human services field sociology, gerontolog rehabilitation couns (2) One year of supexperience in a head directly with individual This REQUIREMENT by: Based on staff intesit was determined the provide full time social work.	h a minimum of a bachelor's rk or a bachelor's degree in a d including, but not limited to, ogy, special education, eling, and psychology; and pervised social work of the care setting working	(ATI IDE	F 251 – Qualifications of > 120 Beds It is the practice of the far qualified social worker of basis. A qualified social individual with a minimulate degree in social work or degree in a human service but not limited to, sociole special education, rehabic counseling and psycholo year of supervised social in a health care setting which with individuals.	acility to employ a on a full-time worker is: (1) An um of a bachelor's a bachelor's ces field including, ogy, gerontology, ilitation ogy; and (2) One	

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID: S4KT11

Facility ID: VA0153

If continuation sheet Page 1 of 46

PRINTED: 03/30/2017 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDI		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
	495217	B. WING		03/23/2017
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	3		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	
MANORCARE HEALTH SER	VICES-FAIR OAKS		12475 LEE JACKSON MEMORIAL HIGHWAY FAIRFAX, VA 22033	
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCE	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFII TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION

F 251 Continued From page 1

Facility staff failed to provide social services to the residents from 2/10/17 through 3/21/17.

The findings include:

Review of the 2/16/17 Resident council meeting minutes documented, "(Name of social worker left, no social services for right now. He (administrator) will be dealing with discharge planning, DAME (durable medical equipment), etc...."

An interview was conducted on 3/22/17 at 10:20 a.m. with ASM (administrative staff member) #1, the administrator. ASM #1 was asked when the social services director left the facility. ASM #1 stated, "Since February 10th (2017)." When asked if there was any staff in the social services department, ASM #1 stated, "No." ASM #1 stated, "We've been actively looking, we had two offers out (but they were declined). We have a social worker who comes on Mondays to help out." When asked who was doing discharge planning, ASM #1 stated that he was. When asked if he had the credentials needed to act in the place of the social service director, ASM #1 stated, "No. I don't." ASM #1 was made aware of the concern at this time.

Review of the facility's job description titled, "SOCIAL SERVICES COORDINATOR" documented, "Job Summary Responsibility, to provide medically related social work services so that each patient may attain or maintain the highest practicable level of physical, mental and psychosocial well-being. Education ...Bachelor's Degree in Social Work or a Bachelor's Degree in Human Services field, including but not limited to

F 251

CRITERIA ONE:

From 2/10/2017 through 3/21/2017 social services were being provided by interdisciplinary team to the residents and 8 hours a week of social service assistance was being provided by the social worker from a sister facility.

CRITERIA TWO:

Any and all residents have the potential to be affected by this alleged deficient practice.

CRITERIA THREE:

The interdisciplinary team will be educated on ensuring that full time social services will be provided by the facility to the residents.

CRITERIA FOUR:

The Administrator or designee will audit five resident's charts daily for five days, weekly for three weeks and then monthly for two months for full time social services.

Results of the audit will be forwarded to the Quality Assurance and Performance Improvement Committee by the Administrator or designee for further review and follow up recommendations.

CRITERIA FIVE:

The facility's alleged date of compliance is 5/5/2017.

<u>CENTER</u>	RS FOR MEDICARE	& MEDICAID SERVICES			OMR NO. 0938-0391
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		495217	B. WING		C 03/23/2017
NAME OF P	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	700212		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	
NAME OF F	NOVIDER ON SUFFLIER		İ	12475 LEE JACKSON MEMORIAL HIGH	
MANORO	CARE HEALTH SERVI	CES-FAIR OAKS		FAIRFAX, VA 22033	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		OULD BE COMPLETION
F 251	Counseling and Ps required (For Cente Experience For Ce One year of superv	Education, Rehabilitation ychology; Current License ers with more than 120 beds). Inters with more than 120 beds: ised Social Work experience ting working directly with	F 2	251	
	483.10(e)(2)(i)(1)(i) SAFE/CLEAN/COMENVIRONMENT (e)(2) The right to repossessions, includes as space permits, to	on was provided prior to exit. (ii) #FORTABLE/HOMELIKE etain and use personal ling furnishings, and clothing, unless to do so would infringe tealth and safety of other	F 2	252	
	residents. §483.10(i) Safe environment, include treatment and support The facility must provide the facility shall the protection of the facility shall the protection of the facility shall the protection of the facility shall the facility shall the protection of the facility shall the facil	vironment. The resident has a n, comfortable and homelike ling but not limited to receiving ports for daily living safely.		F 252 – Safe/Clean/Comfo Homelike Environment It is the practice of the facility residents with a safe, clean, and homelike environment, resident to use his or her perbelongings to the extent posincludes ensuring the residencare and services safely and physical layout of the facility resident independence and safety risk. The facility shareasonable care for the proton resident's property from loss	ity to provide comfortable allowing the rsonal ssible. This ent can receive I that the ty maximizes does not pose a all exercise ection of the

PRINTED: 03/30/2017 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ` "/	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C 03/23/2017
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER MANORCARE HEALTH SERV	ICES-FAIR OAKS		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 12475 LEE JACKSON MEMORIAL HIGHWA FAIRFAX, VA 22033	Y
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETION

F 252 Continued From page 3

by:

Based on observation, staff interview and facility document review, it was determined that the facility staff failed to provide a clean and comfortable home-like environment in seven of 100 resident rooms.

The facility staff failed to maintain resident room #s 135, 216, 231, 234, 235, 237 and 238 in a clean and homelike environment.

The findings include:

During the initial tour on 3/21/17 at 11:40 a.m. the following observations were made of the following resident rooms and bathrooms;

- In the bathroom of Room 135, wallpaper was observed peeling off of the bathroom wall in three areas and on the outside of the bathroom door, the bottom of the door was observed with a hole measuring approximately, 3 x 1 inches.
- In Room 216 wall paper was observed peeling off the wall on the wall beside the bathroom door as you entered into the room.
- In the bathroom of Room 231, the paper towel dispenser attached to the right side wall upon entering the bathroom, was observed hanging off of the wall. On the lower part of the right wall a hole was observed in the drywall measuring 4 x 1 inches.
- In the bathroom of Room 234, a large round hole was observed in the back of the bathroom door, close to the bottom of the door measuring approximately 4 x 1 inches.
- In the bathroom of Room 235 bathroom, the linoleum on the floor of the bathroom was observed rolling up on the right side of the bathroom beside the sink. The wallpaper was

F 252 CRITERIA ONE:

The wallpaper and door in the bathroom in room 135 has been repaired. The wallpaper in room 216 has been repaired. The paper towel dispenser and wall in room 231 has been repaired. The bathroom door in room 234 has been repaired. The bathroom floor and wallpaper in room 235 has been repaired. The wallpaper in the bathroom of room 237 has been repaired. The wallpaper across from the B bed in room 238 has been repaired.

CRITERIA TWO:

Any and all residents have the potential to be affected by this alleged deficient practice.

CRITERIA THREE:

The Maintenance Director and Maintenance Assistant will be educated on the facility providing residents with a safe, clean, comfortable and homelike environment.

The Nursing staff will be educated on entering work orders into the TELS system.

CRITERIA FOUR:

The Administrator or designee will audit five resident rooms daily for five days, weekly for three weeks and then monthly for two months for the facility providing residents with a safe, clean, comfortable and homelike environment.

PRINTED: 03/30/2017 FORM APPROVED

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE	& MEDICAID SERVICES			OMB NO. 0938-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	LTIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
	495217	B. WING		C 03/23/2017
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO	DDE
MANORCARE HEALTH SERVI	CES-FAIR OAKS		12475 LEE JACKSON MEMORIAL HI FAIRFAX, VA 22033	GHWAY
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ' MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		SHOULD BE COMPLETION
- In the bathroom of the bathroom, the value peeling off of the wall across from the wall across from 3/23/17 at 7:40 conducted with OSI maintenance direct with areas of conceat this time. OSM # that the wallpaper rather rooms and that the purchased and delific to "get to it." Following the tour of conducted with OSI a.m. OSM #7 was condition of the roo OSM #7 stated that "standard." OSM # homelike when con OSM #7 stated that home. OSM #7 was maintenance. OSN staff would enter the "TELS" system, an an immediate alert he had received an rooms toured, OSM OSM #7 was asked OSM #7 was asked of the wall across toured, OSM OSM #7 was asked of the wall across toured, OSM OSM #7 was asked of the wall across toured, OSM OSM #7 was asked of the wall across toured, OSM OSM #7 was asked of the wall across toured, OSM OSM #7 was asked of the wall across toured, OSM OSM #7 was asked of the wall across toured, OSM OSM #7 was asked of the wall across to the wall a	ple areas of discoloration. f Room 237, the right corner of vallpaper was observed all, exposing dry wall. Ipaper was observed pulled off rom the B bed in the room. a.m. a tour of the facility was M (other staff member) #7, the or. All rooms identified above are were inspected and verified #7 stated that he was aware needed to be replaced in many materials had been unable of the facility an interview was M #7 at approximately 8:30 asked whether or not the ms inspected was acceptable. The rooms were below his 7 was asked if the rooms were sidering the areas of concern. The would not want that in his is asked about the process for M #7 stated that the nursing the area of concern in their online system that provided to his phone. When asked if y such alerts regarding the M #7 stated that he had not. If to provide policies regarding the "TELS" system used to		Results of the audit will be the Quality Assurance and Improvement Committee Administrator or designed review and follow up reconstructions of the facility's alleged date 5/5/2017.	d Performance by the e for further ommendations.

On 3/23/17 at approximately 9:45 a.m. ASM (administrative staff member) #1, the administrator brought a document to this surveyor

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		i	LTIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		495217	B. WING		C 03/23/2017
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	493217	D. WING	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C	
	ARE HEALTH SERV	ICES-FAIR OAKS	:	12475 LEE JACKSON MEMORIAL H FAIRFAX, VA 22033	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		SHOULD BE COMPLETION
F 278	Reference Guide" following documen CNA (certified nurs maintanance (sic) WHEN. When a m use TELS to initiate Maintanance (sic) was made aware on other policies or prior to the end of the 483.20(g)-(j) ASSE	C (plan of care): TELS - Quick that included, in part, the tation: "WHAT. TELS allows a ing assistant) to initiate a work order within the building aintenance (sic) issue arises, a a work order to alert the staff to the problem." ASM #1 of the concerns at this time, and documents were provided the survey process.		252 278	
	(g) Accuracy of Ass	sessments. The assessment flect the resident's status.			
	À registered nurse	must conduct or coordinate with the appropriate alth professionals.		F 278 – Assessment Acc Coordination/Certified	
	(i) Certification (1) A registered nu the assessment is	rse must sign and certify that completed.		It is the practice of the fa assessment must accurate resident's status.	
	assessment must that portion of the			CRITERIA ONE: Resident #4's annual MI modified and resubmitte Resident #2's quarterly I modified and resubmitte	d. MDS has been d.
	(j) Penalty for Falsi(1) Under Medicarewho willfully and kr	e and Medicaid, an individual		Resident #6's quarterly I modified and resubmitte	
	resident assessme	rial and false statement in a ent is subject to a civil money e than \$1,000 for each		CRITERIA TWO: Any and all residents have be affected by this alleged practice.	

PRINTED: 03/30/2017 FORM APPROVED

CENTER	S FOR MEDICARE	& MEDICAID SERVICES			OMB NO. 0938-0391
	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ' '	LTIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		495217	B. WING	j.	03/23/2017
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	CES-FAIR OAKS	1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 12475 LEE JACKSON MEMORIAL FAIRFAX, VA 22033	CODE
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		ON SHOULD BE COMPLETION BE APPROPRIATE DATE
F 278	and false statemen subject to a civil mo \$5,000 for each ass (2) Clinical disagree material and false so This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observed document review a was determined the maintain an accura assessment for three survey sample, Results of the survey sample, Results of the survey sample assessment with the survey sample s	individual to certify a material t in a resident assessment is oney penalty or not more than sessment. ement does not constitute a statement. NT is not met as evidenced tion, staff interview, facility and clinical record review, it at the facility staff failed to the MDS (minimum data set) are of 26 residents in the sident #s 4, 2 and 6. failed to accurately code are on Resident #4's annual with an ARD (assessment 4/20/16. incorrectly coded Resident #2 and the an ARD (assessment 1/20/17. failed to accurately code the ce Resident #6 required with ent's quarterly MDS (minimum dent with an ARD (assessment with an ARD (assessment and the and the accurately code the ce Resident #6 required with ent's quarterly MDS (minimum dent with an ARD (assessment and the accurately code the ce Resident #6 required with ent's quarterly MDS (minimum dent with an ARD (assessment assessment and accurately code the ce Resident #6 required with ent's quarterly MDS (minimum dent with an ARD (assessment assessment as	F	CRITERIA THREE: MDS and nursing staff von assessing and accurates resident's MDS. C.N.A.s will be re-educed ADL coding. CRITERIA FOUR: The Administrator or defive resident's sections In the MDS for accurate as coding daily for five day three weeks and then me months. Results of the audit will the Quality Assurance as Improvement Committee Administrator or design review and follow up re CRITERIA FIVE: The facility's alleged das 5/5/2017.	esignee will audit H, G0400 and G of esessment and ys, weekly for onthly for two the forwarded to and Performance the by the ene for further ecommendations.

The findings include:

1. The facility staff failed to accurately code bladder incontinence on Resident #4's annual

PRINTED: 03/30/2017

CENTER	RS FOR MEDICARE	& MEDICAID SERVICES				OV	/IB NO. 0938-0391
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		495217	B. WING	·			C 03/23/2017
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER CARE HEALTH SERV	ICES-FAIR OAKS		124	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP (75 LEE JACKSON MEMORIAL H RFAX, VA 22033		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD I E APPROPR	BE COMPLÉTION
F 278	Resident #4 was ad 4/13/16 with a read diagnoses that incluanemia (a low red la uropathy [1] (a cominto the bladder from failure to thrive. Resident #4's most assessment with all was coded on her status) as having a score of 15, indicat severely cognitively making. Resident an indwelling cather bladder to drain uring the status of the sessessment with all Resident #4 was compared to the sessessment with all Resident #4 was compared to the session of t	with an ARD (assessment 4/20/16. dmitted to the facility on Imission date of 3/10/17 with uded, but were not limited to, blood cell count), obstructive dition where urine cannot drain in the kidneys), dementia and trecent MDS was a quarterly in ARD of 1/21/17. Resident #4 BIMS (brief interview of mental cored two out of a possible sing that Resident #4 was a primarized with daily decision #4 was also coded as having eter (a tube inserted into the ine). Int #4's annual MDS in ARD of 4/20/16 revealed that boded in Section H, Bladder and in indwelling catheter and in nence selected as "3. Always in the selected as "3. Always in the selected in part, the following ocus. Use of indwelling urinary use to urinary retention uctive uropathy. Date Initiated:		278			
	conducted with RN	p.m. an interview was (registered nurse) #3, the RN #3 was asked to review					

Resident #4's MDS assessment with an ARD of

PRINTED: 03/30/2017 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE	& MEDICAID SERVICES			OMB N	<u>10. 0938-0391</u>
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	LTIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING		DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
	495217	B. WING			C 03/23/2017
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO	DE	
MANORCARE HEALTH SERV	CES-FAIR OAKS		12475 LEE JACKSON MEMORIAL HIG FAIRFAX, VA 22033	HWAY	
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY	JEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAC	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
and stated that the coded as having a been also coded as (Resident #4) shou (nine) not rated. The RN #3 was asked with tool when completing #3 stated that she wassessment instruction related Bladder and Bowel "Coding Instruction Code 0, always or 7-day look-back periodinent of urine, vincontinence. Code 1, occasion 7-day look-back periodinent of urine daytime or nighttimes of any dampen undergard daytime or nighttimes of code 2, frequently 7-day look-back periodinent of urine episodes but had a includes incontiner daytime and nighttimes of a, always in look-back period, toolds.	v Section H. RN #3 reviewed resident (Resident #4) was catheter and should not have being incontinent, "She Id have been coded as a 9 ne MDS is incorrectly coded." what she used as a referenceing the MDS assessments, RN used the RAI (resident ment) manual. becoments, in part, the following to completion of Section H, second the resident has been without any episodes of ally incontinent: if during the wind the resident was an 7 episodes. This includes of amount of urine sufficient to ments, briefs, or pads during the wind, the resident was a during seven or more at least one continent void. This ince of any amount of urine,		278		

period the resident had an indwelling bladder catheter, condom catheter, ostomy, or no urine output (e.g., is on chronic dialysis with no urine

PRINTED: 03/30/2017 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

		. KINEDIOMID OLIVIOLO			<u> </u>	<u>, </u>
	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILC	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		495217	B. WING		03	C 3/23/2017
NAME OF F	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP	CODE	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
MANORO	CARE HEALTH SERV	ICES-FAIR OAKS		12475 LEE JACKSON MEMORIAL FAIRFAX, VA 22033	. HIGHWAY	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 278		e 7 days." ting was conducted on 3/22/17	F:	278		
	member) #1, the adirector of nursing, assurance consults	SM (administrative staff dministrator, ASM #2, the ASM #3, the quality ant and RN #1, the assistant The administrative staff were above findings.				
	No further informate end of the survey p	ion was provided prior to the process.				
	following website;	was obtained from the .gov/ency/article/000507.htm				
	as having impairmextremities on her	incorrectly coded Resident #2 ents to her bilateral upper quarterly MDS (minimum data ith an ARD (assessment 1/20/17.				
	4/11/14 with diagnor limited to bipolar'd tract infections), fa with manic episode vitamin D deficience MDS (minimum da assessment with a date) of 1/20/17. Feing cognitively in decisions scoring interview for Mental	dmitted to the facility on oses that included but were not sorder, repeated UTIs (urinary lls; major depressive disorder es, anorexia, anemia, and ey. Resident #2's most recent ta set) was a quarterly n ARD (assessment reference Resident #2 was coded as stact in the ability to make daily is out of 15 on the BIMS (Brief al Status) exam. Resident #2 tiring extensive assistance				

from staff with transfers, dressing, and personal

PRINTED: 03/30/2017 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

CENTER	RS FOR MEDICARE	& MEDICAID SERVICES			ON	<u>ЛВ NO. 0938-0391</u>
	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION	Autobaccommunication in the Contract of the Co	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		495217	B. WING			C 03/23/2017
NAME OF E	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CI	TY, STATE, ZIP CODE	
MANOR	CARE HEALTH SERV	CES-FAIR OAKS		12475 LEE JACKSON FAIRFAX, VA 2203	N MEMORIAL HIGHWAY 33	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG	X (EACH CORF	R'S PLAN OF CORRECTION RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD RENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION
F 278	Continued From pa	ae 10	F	278		
	hygiene, and total of locomotion and bat	dependence on staff with hing. Resident #2 was coded assistance with one staff				
	ARD of 1/20/17, do Section G0400. Fu Limitation in Range limitation that interf placed resident at r impairment, 1. Imp Impairment on both under "A. Upper Exuration of the section of the	t #2's quarterly MDS with an cumented the following under nctional Status: "Functional of Motion Code for ered with daily functions or isk of injury Coding: 0. No airment on one side, 2. a sides." A "2" was coded atremity" indicating Resident #2 both upper extremities.				
	made of Resident # liquid with her left a and placed the cup	p.m., an observation was \$2. She picked up a cup of irm and hand and took a sip back down on her bedside nt was identified to her left				
	made of Resident a liquid with her right and placed the cup	p.m., further observation was #2. She picked up the cup of arm and hand and took a sip back down on her bedside ent was identified to her right				
	December 2016 un	t #2's nursing notes from til March 2017 failed to reveal Resident #2's upper				
	conducted with LPI	p.m., an interview was N (licensed practical nurse) #2, ently works with Resident #2.				

LPN #2 stated that Resident #2 had no

PRINTED: 03/30/2017 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

CENTE	TO FOR MEDICARE	A MEDICAID SEKVICES				CIVID IV	U. 0936-0391	
	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		495217	B. WING			0	C 3/23/2017	
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			CTD	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		0,20,20 11	
IVAIVIE OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER							
MANOR	CARE HEALTH SERV	ICES-FAIR OAKS			75 LEE JACKSON MEMORIAL HIGH' RFAX, VA 22033	WAY		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOT CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPLICATION OF THE APPLICATI	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 278	could not recall Re impairments to her On 3/22/17 at 2:31 conducted with RN MDS nurse. She conducted with RN MDS nurse. She conducted with RN ARD (assessment coded her as havin impairments. RN # completed Resider filling in during Janufacility. On 3/22/17 just saw (Name of move her upper ex a miscoding." RN	upper extremities. LPN #2 sident #2 ever having upper extremities. p.m., an interview was (registered nurse) #3, the ould not identify a reason why terly MDS assessment with an reference date) of 1/20/17		278				
	staff member) #1, 1 DON (Director of N corporate nurse we findings. Review of the Resi Manual 3.0 docume "Coding Instruction (Shoulder, Elbow, N Extremity (Hip, Kne Code 0, no impai functional range of side of upper/lower Code 1, impairm	s for G0400A, Upper Extremit Wrist, Hand); G0400B, Lower ee, Ankle, Foot) irment: if resident has full motion on the right and left	y .					

one side that interferes with daily functioning or

PRINTED: 03/30/2017 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

CENTER	RS FOR MEDICARE	& MEDICAID SERVICES				OMI	<u>B NO. 0938-0391</u>
	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	TIPLE CONSTRUC ING	(X	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		495217	B. WING		ATTER THORSE ATT TO THE TAXABLE		C 03/23/2017
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRE	ESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CC	DDE	
MANORO	CARE HEALTH SERV	ICES-FAIR OAKS		12475 LEE JA FAIRFAX, VA	ACKSON MEMORIAL HI A 22033	GHWAY	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	X (EACI	ROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORI CH CORRECTIVE ACTION S 3-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BI	
F 278	Continued From pa	age 12	F;	278			
	places the resident Code 2, impairme has an upper and/o	at risk of injury. ent on both sides: if resident or lower extremity impairment interferes with daily functioning					
	(Shoulder, Elbow, Nextremity (Hip, Kne 1. The resident car leg motions on the coordinated moven grooming activities hair) with her right able to pivot to her one person. She is move her left side (OOA, Upper Extremity Wrist, Hand); G0400B, Lower ee, Ankle, Foot) a perform all arm, hand, and right side, with smooth nents. She is able to perform (e.g. brush teeth, comb her upper extremity, and is also wheelchair with the assist of , however, unable to voluntarily limited arm, hand and leg a flaccid left hemiparesis from					
	extremity impairme	ould be coded 1, upper ent on one side. G0400B would extremity impairment on one	:				
	affects both upper side. Even though that impairs function above, the resident right side. Even the one side, the facilit provide the resider	ent due to left hemiparesis and lower extremities on one this resident has limited ROM on on the left side, as indicated to can perform ROM fully on the bugh there is impairment on y should always attempt to at with assistive devices or e that allows for the resident to as possible.					
		d shoulder surgery and can't sise her right arm above her					

head. The resident has no impairment of the

PRINTED: 03/30/2017 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES				MB NO.	B NO. 0938-0391		
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			1 ` ′		ONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		495217	B. WING	,		1	C 23/2017
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	<u></u>	L	STRE	ET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
68.631000		OFC FAID OAKC		1247	5 LEE JACKSON MEMORIAL HIGHWAY	1	
MANURU	ARE HEALTH SERVI	CES-FAIR DANS		FAIF	RFAX, VA 22033		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 278	Continued From palower extremities.	ge 13	F:	278			
	extremity impairme be coded 0, no imp Rationale: impairmaffects only one sid No further informati	ent due to shoulder surgery e of her upper extremities." ion was presented prior to exit.	:				
	amount of assistan eating on the reside	failed to accurately code the ce Resident #6 required with ent's quarterly MDS (minimum ent with an ARD (assessment 2/5/17.	i				
	Resident #6's diagr limited to: high blood heart disease. Resident's quarterly assessment coded the resident's decision making as coded the resident assistance of two o	dmitted to the facility on 9/1/15. noses included but were not of pressure, dementia (1) and sident #6's most recent MDS, a ent with an ARD of 2/5/17, is cognitive skills for daily severely impaired. Section G as requiring extensive in more staff with eating as in section G0110 column one G0110 column two.	:				
		oximately 9:34 a.m., Resident eeding himself after his served.					
	conducted with RN stated Resident #6	a.m., an interview was (registered nurse) #2. RN #2 feeds himself but sometimes are his tray and talk to him to					

On 3/22/17 at 11:42 a.m., an interview was

PRINTED: 03/30/2017 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

CENTE	CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES					OMB NO. 0938-0391		
	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '		ONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		495217	B. WING			03	C /23/2017	
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STRE	ET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
BAANIODA	~ A C.	POEC EAID OAKC		1247	5 LEE JACKSON MEMORIAL HIGHWA	łY		
INMINOR	CARE HEALTH SERV	ICES-PAIR OANS		FAIR	RFAX, VA 22033			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	.D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 278	coordinator). RN # observation and wa Resident #6 was concentrated was concentrated as the Market was a concentrated as the Market was a concentrated with the MDS worked as the MDS. RN #3 stated with the MDS worked was the MDS worked with the MDS worked was the MDS wo	(registered nurse) #3 (MDS 3 was informed on the above as asked to explain why oded on the MDS as requiring the of two or more staff with ead she would have to look into DS coordinator who completed is needed. 7 a.m., RN #3 stated the eating is on Resident #6's MDS was RN #3 stated she went to see erviewed activities and nursing. Resident #6 could feed and she would modify the dishe references the RAI ent manual) when completing p.m., ASM (administrative he administrator), ASM #2 sing), ASM #3 (the quality ant) and RN (registered nurse) rector of nursing) were made findings. for Medicare & Medicaid and documented, if Daily Living (ADL) ing: how resident eats and of skillCoding g Instructions for G0110, f-Performance ent: if resident completed or oversight every time during		278				
	-Code 0, independe activity with no help	ent: if resident completed						

occurred at least three times.
-Code 1, supervision: if oversight,

PRINTED: 03/30/2017 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1 ' '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
	10"01"			С
***************************************	495217	B. WING		03/23/2017
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER MANORCARE HEALTH SERVI	CES-FAIR OAKS	1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 12475 LEE JACKSON MEMORIAL HIGHWAY FAIRFAX, VA 22033	
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		BE COMPLÉTION
more times during to recode 2, limited assinvolved in activity a guided maneuvering non-weight-bearing times during the last recode 3, extensive aperformed part of the and help of the follothree or more times. Weight-bearing sutimes, OR reall staff performatimes during part but Coding Instructions Support Code for the most support Code for the most support Code for the most support Code 0, no setup or resident completed oversight. -Code 1, setup help with materials or de the ADL independent holding out an item the caregiver. -Code 2, one person resident was assisted resident was assisted persons"	cueing was provided three or he last 7 days. sistance: if resident was highly and received physical help in g of limb(s) or other assistance on three or more at 7 days. assistance: if resident he activity over the last 7 days wing type(s) was provided is upport provided three or more at not all of the last 7 days for G0110, Column 2, ADL support provided over all less of how Column 1 ADL	F 2	278	

can be caused by a number of disorders that

PRINTED: 03/30/2017 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

CENTER	RS FOR MEDICARE	& MEDICAID SERVICES			OMB NO. 0938-0391
	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		495217	B. WING		C 03/23/2017
NAME OF C	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
NAME OF F	-KOVIDER OR SUPPLIER				
MANORO	CARE HEALTH SERV	ICES-FAIR OAKS		12475 LEE JACKSON MEMORIAL HIGH	IAAWI
·····		***************************************		FAIRFAX, VA 22033	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APF DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE COMPLETION
F 278	Continued From pa	age 16	F 2	78	
F 280	affect the brain. Pe significantly impaire interferes with norn relationships" The from the website: https://www.ninds.r /Dementia-Informat 483.10(c)(2)(i-ii,iv,v	eople with dementia have ed intellectual functioning that hal activities and his information was obtained hih.gov/Disorders/All-Disorders	F 2		
	and implementation plan of care, included (i) The right to partification including the right to be included in the prequest meetings at	participate in the development of his or her person-centered ing but not limited to: cipate in the planning process, of identify individuals or roles to planning process, the right to end the right to request son-centered plan of care.		F 280 – Right to Participate Care- Revise CP It is the practice of the facility residents the right to participate development and implement her person-centered plan of the part limited to: (i) The right	ty to provide pate in the tation of his or care, including
	(ii) The right to participate in establishing the expected goals and outcomes of care, the type, amount, frequency, and duration of care, and any other factors related to the effectiveness of the plan of care.(iv) The right to receive the services and/or items			but not limited to: (i) The rig participate in the planning p including the right to identif or roles to be included in the process, the right to request the right to request revisions centered plan of care. (ii) T	rrocess, fy individuals e planning meetings and s to the person-
	included in the plan (v) The right to see			participate in establishing the goals and outcomes of care, amount, frequency, and dura and any other factors related effectiveness of the plan of	ne expected the type, ation of care, d to the care. (iii) The
	right to participate	nall inform the resident of the in his or her treatment and esident in this right. The		right to receive the services included in the plan of care. to see the care plan, including after significant change	(iv) The right ng the right to

planning process must--

care.

<u> </u>	<u>KO FUR MEDIUAKE</u>	# & MEDICAID SEKVICES			OMD NO. 0830-0381		
	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		405047	B. WING		C		
		495217	D. WING		03/23/2017		
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO			
MANOR	CARE HEALTH SERVI	ICES-FAIR OAKS		12475 LEE JACKSON MEMORIAL HI FAIRFAX, VA 22033	IGHWAY		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG		SHOULD BE COMPLETION		
F 280	Continued From pa	age 17	F 2	80			
				CRITERIA ONE:			
	(i) Facilitate the incl resident representa	lusion of the resident and/or ative.			Resident #4's care plan was reviewed and		
	(ii) Include an asses	ssment of the resident's		CRITERIA TWO: Any and all residents have	e the notential to		
				be affected by this alleged			
		resident's personal and s in developing goals of care.		practice.			
	483,21			CRITERIA THREE:			
	(b) Comprehensive	Care Plans		The interdisciplinary tean	n will be re-		
	. , .			educated on updating care	e plans to reflect		
	(2) A comprehensiv	ve care plan must be-		resident's current status.			
		n 7 days after completion of		CRITERIA FOUR:			
	the comprehensive	assessment.		DON or designee will aud	lit five care plans		
	(ii) Prepared by an i	interdisciplinary team, that imited to		via our Eagle Room proce care plan updates to reflec current conditions daily for	ess for timely of resident's or five days,		
	(A) The attending pl	hysician.		weekly for three weeks an			
	(B) A registered nur resident.	rse with responsibility for the		Results of the audit will be the Quality Assurance and Improvement Committee	d Performance		
	(C) A nurse aide wit resident.	th responsibility for the		designee for further review recommendations.			
	(D) A member of for	od and nutrition services staff.		CRITERIA FIVE: The facility's alleged date	of compliance is		
	the resident and the An explanation mus medical record if the and their resident re	acticable, the participation of e resident's representative(s). It be included in a resident's e participation of the resident epresentative is determined the development of the		5/5/2017.	or compnance is		

PRINTED: 03/30/2017 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

CENTER	CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES					OMB NO. 0938-0391	
	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '		CONSTRUCTION .	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		495217	B. WING	·		C 03/23/2017	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		·	STR	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
MANORO	CARE HEALTH SERVI	CES-FAIR OAKS		1	75 LEE JACKSON MEMORIAL HIGHW RFAX, VA 22033	AY	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE COMPLÉTION	
F 280	Continued From pa	ge 18	F	280			
	(F) Other appropriate staff or professionals in disciplines as determined by the resident's needs or as requested by the resident.						
	team after each ass comprehensive and assessments. This REQUIREMEN by: Based on staff inte and clinical record of the facility staff failed	evised by the interdisciplinary sessment, including both the diquarterly review If is not met as evidenced rview, facility document review review, it was determined that at to review and revise the eplan for one of 26 residents					
	in the survey sampl						
		a physician order to float heels					
	The findings include	e:					
	4/13/16 with a read diagnoses that incluanemia (a low red buropathy [1] (a cond	Imitted to the facility on mission date of 3/10/17 with uded, but were not limited to, blood cell count), obstructive dition where urine cannot drain the kidneys), dementia and					
	assessment with ar was coded on her E status) as having a	recent MDS was a quarterly ARD of 1/21/17. Resident #4 BIMS (brief interview of mental scored two out of a possible ng that Resident #4 was					

making.

severely cognitively impaired with daily decision

PRINTED: 03/30/2017 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE	& MEDICAID SERVICES			OMB NO. 0938-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILDI	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
	495217	B. WING		C 03/23/2017
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER MANORCARE HEALTH SERV	ICES-FAIR OAKS		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STAT 12475 LEE JACKSON MEMO FAIRFAX, VA 22033	TE, ZIP CODE
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC (DENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	X (EACH CORRECTIVE CROSS-REFERENCED	OF CORRECTION (X5) ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETION TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE IENCY)
in part, the following Float heels while part Float left hand above swollen (sic), every A review of Resider administration recompleted on a second segment of the plan dated 4/20/16 documentation related hand. On 3/22/17 at 1:19 conducted with LPN a floor nurse. LPN responsible for upd stated that nursing asked under what of would be updated. In had a fall or needed was ordered." LPN would be revised if have heels floated. LPN #2 was given Freview. LPN #2 was were revisions to Rereflect the new order left hand. LPN #2 sknow why. The care of the property of the policy of the policy of the plant. The property is the property of the plant. The property of the plant of the plant of the property of the plant. The property of the plant of th	nt #4's clinical record revealed, g physician orders; "3/11/17. atient is in bed, every shift. ve chest level to decrease v shift." Int #4's TAR (treatment ord) revealed documentation, shift 3/11/17, that the order each shift. Int #4's comprehensive care	F 2	280	

received from a doctor directing care of a resident, should the care plan be revised to

PRINTED: 03/30/2017 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

CENTER	CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES				OMB NO. 0938-				
	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		495217	B. WING_			C 03/23/2017			
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	<u> </u>		STR	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE				
				124	75 LEE JACKSON MEMORIAL HIGHWAY				
MANORO	CARE HEALTH SERVI	CES-FAIR OAKS		FAI	IRFAX, VA 22033	:			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	JEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	· ·	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLÉTION			
F 280	Continued From pa	ne 20	F 2	80 -					
1 200	•	er. RN #5 stated that it should.		ov		:			
		who would revise the care plan							
		RN #5 stated that the nurse							
		should revise the care plan.							
		whether or not Resident #4's							
	care plan had been	revised to reflect the order to							
		hand. RN #5 reviewed	:						
	Resident #4's care	plan and stated that it had not.	:						
	A	U							
		ting was conducted on 3/22/17 SM (administrative staff							
		Iministrator, ASM #2, the							
		ASM #3, the quality	:						
		int and RN #1, the assistant							
		The administrative staff was							
		above findings. A policy was							
	requested regarding	g updating a care plan.							
	A review of the facil								
		Guidelines for Clinical Record							
		in part, the following are Plans. The care plan is							
		ntained in the EHR (electronic							
		comprehensive care plan is							
		from an interdisciplinary team							
		tending physician, nursing staff	İ						
	with responsibility for	or the patient, other							
		nes as determined by the				•			
		I, to the extent practicable, the	:						
		patient, legal representative or	:						
	ramily member with	patient's approval."							
	No further informati	on was provided prior to the							
	end of the survey p								
	According to Funda	mentals of Nursing Lippincott							
		as 2007 pages 65-77	-						
		tten care plan serves as a							

communication tool among health care team

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
						С
		495217	B. WING			03/23/2017
	CARE HEALTH SERV	CES-FAIR OAKS	:	12475	ET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE S LEE JACKSON MEMORIAL HIGHWAY FAX, VA 22033	,
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLÉTION
F 280	careThe nursing information about the and goals. It conta achieving the goals and is used to direct revise and update the second control of the control o	s ensure continuity of care plan is a vital source of the patient's problems, needs, ins detailed instructions for established for the patient of careexpect to review, the care plan regularly, when in condition, treatments, and	F:	280		
	& Wilkins 2007 Lipp pages 65-77.		F	281		
	The services provided or arranged by the facility, as outlined by the comprehensive care plan, must- (i) Meet professional standards of quality. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation, staff interview, facility document review and clinical record review, it was determined that the facility staff failed to follow professional standards of care for one of 26 residents in the survey sample, Resident #5. The facility staff failed to clarify Resident #5's				F 281 – Services Provided Med Professional Standards It is the practice of the facility the services provided or arranged by facility, as outlined by the computare plan, must - (i) meet profess standards of quality. CRITERIA ONE: The Miralax order for Resident	nat the y the rehensive sional
	physician's order for	or Miralax (1) 17 mg the medication is only dosed in			clarified and updated. CRITERIA TWO: Any and all residents have the p be affected by the alleged deficipractice.	otential to

PRINTED: 03/30/2017

		MAD LIGINIAM SELVICES				FORM APPROVED
CENTE	RS FOR MEDICARE	& MEDICAID SERVICES				<u> DMB NO. 0938-0391</u>
	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		495217	B. WING	Vellineshmushmahrana	No. 100 (100 (100 (100 (100 (100 (100 (100	03/23/2017
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		·	STRE	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	
				1247	'5 LEE JACKSON MEMORIAL HIGHWA	Υ
MANOR	CARE HEALTH SERVI	ICES-FAIR OAKS		FAIF	RFAX, VA 22033	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	JEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETION
	Continued From particles Resident #5 was accessed to the Resident and dementia (3). In MDS (minimum data with an ARD (asses 2/17/17, coded the severely impaired. Review of Resident physician's order data severely impaired. Review of Resident physician's order data severely impaired. Review of Resident physician's order data severely impaired. Review of Resident physician's order data severely impaired. Review of Resident ghysician's order data severely impaired. To medication administration administration administration administration and physician's order data severely impaired. Observation of Respowder revealed that documented, "In 17G (grams)/DOSE 17 MG BY MOUTH LIQUID OF CHOIC Resident #5's compon 2/8/16 failed to coregarding Miralax and On 3/22/17 at 11:10 conducted with RN	ge 22 Idmitted to the facility on 2/8/16. Incoses included but were not Igia (2), high blood pressure Resident #5's most recent It as set), a quarterly assessment reference date) of resident's cognition as If #5's clinical record revealed a lated 2/24/17 that documented, Ig daily" Resident #5's March 2017 MARs Stration records) documented, Polyethylene Glycol 3350) Give time a day for Bowel Ident #5's bottle of Miralax the medication pharmacy label POLYETHYLENE GLYCOL TOWDER GM (gram) - GIVE ONE TIME A DAY MIXED IN E." In orehensive care plan initiated document information dministration. In a.m., an interview was (registered nurse) #2. RN #2	F 2	···········		eated on ders. e orders chree weeks hs for varded to formance e DON or follow up
	was asked to look usin the facility drug both the drug book and subut she had Miralax	(registered nurse) #2. RN #2 up Miralax dosing instructions ook. RN #2 looked through stated she couldn't find Miralax in the medication cart. RN e of another resident's Miralax				

and stated most residents were prescribed 17 grams. RN #2 stated the nurses measure 17 grams (of the powder) to the line on the inside of

PRINTED: 03/30/2017 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES			OMB NO. 0938-0391					
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENC AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1	TIPLE CONST	DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		495217	B. WING			C	C 03/23/2017	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR S	UPPLIER	1		STREET A	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODI			
MANORCARE HEALT	H SERV	ICES-FAIR OAKS			EE JACKSON MEMORIAL HIGH X, VA 22033	YAW		
PREFIX (EACH DI	EFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH ROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	IOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
Resident ## documente stated she provide any stated she downstairs. unit and sta #2 stated th bottle with a physician's milligrams. nurse) #1 (cart near R stated the r LPN #1 sta was incorre catch the e physician's nurses nee #1 stated n because th the order w called the p On 3/22/17 interview w staff memb #1 (the ass and RN #1 unfamiliar to physician. familiar the #2 stated if medication	bottle control bottle	ap. RN #2 was asked why ician's order for Miralax e 17 miliigrams daily. RN #2 how. RN #2 was asked to information available. RN #2 esearch the matter and walked 25 a.m., RN #2 returned to the had called the pharmacy. RN ax was sent to the facility in a at measured 17 grams but the ocumented to give 17 time, LPN (licensed practical is standing at the medication bined the interview. LPN #1 dose of Miralax was 17 grams. Ident #5's physician's order ed and the nurses did not eval and clarify the order. LPN build not give 17 milligrams a "little puff." LPN #1 stated corrected as soon as RN #2	:	81				

medication that was used all the time then the nurse should call the physician to clarify the order. ASM #2 stated the pharmacy should

PRINTED: 03/30/2017 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

CENTER	RS FOR MEDICARE	& MEDICAID SERVICES				DMB NO. 0938-0391
	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '		ONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		495217	B. WING	···	·	C 03/23/2017
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	CES-FAIR OAKS		1247	ET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 5 LEE JACKSON MEMORIAL HIGHWA RFAX, VA 22033	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	(-	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	DBE COMPLÉTION
F 281	nurse then the nurse clarification. ASM a practice the facility the staff utilizes the On 3/22/17 at 1:51 conducted with OS pharmacy consulta can be administere grams a day up to a OSM #1 stated it we dose of 17 milligram asked the pharmacy labels contained acregarding dosing in pharmacy staff puts from the physician's system. OSM #1 spharmacist is supporder. When asked pharmacy receives of Miralax, OSM #1 call the facility and On 3/22/17 at 2:06 Resident #5's Miral stated the physician receive 17 grams of Miralax was measure of miralax was meas	ately prescribed dose, call the se should call the physician for #2 was asked what standard of staff utilized. ASM #2 stated facility policies. p.m., an interview was M (other staff member) #1 (the nt). OSM #1 stated Miralax d at a minimum dose of 17 a dose of 34 grams a day. as not possible to administer a ns of Miralax. OSM #1 was by process for ensuring were clarified and medication structions. OSM #1 stated the se whatever direction is given as order into the pharmacy tated the dispensing osed to verify the physician's d what should be done if the an order to give 17 milligrams stated she would probably get clarification. p.m., RN #2 was asked if ax order was clarified. RN #2 wanted Resident #5 to f Miralax. RN #2 stated the gred in grams and there was	F 2	81		

Miralax to the resident.

stated she had been administering 17 grams of

CENTER	RS FOR MEDICARE	& MEDICAID SERVICES			<u>()</u>	<u>VIB NO. 0938-0391</u>
	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			ONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		495217	B. WING			C 03/23/2017
NAME OF F	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		ì	STRE	ET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	
MANORCARE HEALTH SERVICES-FAIR OAKS					5 LEE JACKSON MEMORIAL HIGHWAY RFAX, VA 22033	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLÉTION
F 281	Continued From pa	ge 25	F:	281		
	On 3/22/17 at 5:40 administrator), ASA	p.m., ASM #1 (the // #2, ASM #3 (the quality int) and RN #1 were made				
	ADMINISTRATION	tled, "MEDICATION : ORAL" failed to document ng clarification of physician's				
	documented, "10. If staff via fax or telep medication when the there is a need to because the order vague, contraindica drug-drug interaction regularly check the pharmacy community community able to clarify the contact Physician/F by Pharmacy of an 10.4 Facility should Physician/Prescribe and document any	Pharmacy may contact Facility of the pharmacy may contact Facility of the pharmacy may contact Facility of the pharmacist believes that elarify the medication order its unclear, incomplete or ated, or has a severe on. 10.1 Facility staff should fax machine(s) for any dication. 10.2 Pharmacy will ders until Physician/Prescriber order. 10.3 Facility should prescriber when staff is notified order requiring clarification. explain the issue to the er, document the clarification new orders received. 10.5				
		then communicate the result s or directions to the				
	No further informat	ion was presented prior to exit.				
	ingredient (in each Polyethylene Glyco	to relieve constipation. "Active dose) (Bottle Only) I 3350, 17 g (grams) (cap filled mation was obtained from the				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	' <i>'</i>	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		495217	B. WING		C 03/23/2017		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER MANORCARE HEALTH SERVICES-FAIR OAKS				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 12475 LEE JACKSON MEMORIAL HIGHWAY FAIRFAX, VA 22033			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		SHOULD BE COMPLÉTION		
F 371	m?setid=d69ce3d463 (2) "Fibromyalgia is muscle pain and fa obtained from the whittps://medlineplus (3) "Dementia is the symptoms caused brain. It is not a spidementia may not ido normal activities eating" This inforwebsite: https://vsearch.nlmmeta?v%3Aprojectmedlineplus-bundle 20255.139120270. 483.60(i)(1)-(3) FO STORE/PREPARE (i)(1) - Procure food considered satisfact authorities. (i) This may include from local produce and local laws or received.	n.nih.gov/dailymed/druglnfo.cf -7ca4-4fe3-b49e-6655e48d69 a disorder that causes tigue" This information was vebsite: .gov/fibromyalgia.html a name for a group of by disorders that affect the ecific disease. People with be able to think well enough to s, such as getting dressed or rmation was obtained from the .nih.gov/vivisimo/cgi-bin/query=medlineplus&v%3Asources= e&query=dementia&_ga=1.982 1477942321 OD PROCURE, /SERVE - SANITARY d from sources approved or etory by federal, state or local e food items obtained directly rs, subject to applicable State	F2	F 371 Food Procure, Sto Serve - Sanitary It is the practice of the fact Procure food from sources considered satisfactory by local authorities. (i) This food items obtained direct producers, subject to applications.	sility to (i)(1)— s approved or r federal, state or s may include tly from local icable State and (ii) This it or prevent uce grown in o compliance ring and food- This provision ts from cured by the pare, distribute unce with r food service icy regarding use ght to residents ors to ensure safe		

PRINTED: 03/30/2017 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES				C	MB NO. 0938-0391	
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		495217	B. WING	i		C 03/23/2017
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			1	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	
MANOR	CARE HEALTH SERVI	ICES-FAIR OAKS		t	75 LEE JACKSON MEMORIAL HIGHWAY RFAX, VA 22033	Y
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETION
F 371	Continued From pa	ige 27	F	371		
	from consuming for	ods not procured by the facility.				
		ire, distribute and serve food in ofessional standards for food			CRITERIA ONE: At the time of notification, the k mixer was cleaned.	itchen
	foods brought to res visitors to ensure sa handling, and consu	regarding use and storage of sidents by family and other afe and sanitary storage, umption. NT is not met as evidenced			CRITERIA TWO: Any and all residents have a pote affected by this alleged deficient CRITERIA THREE:	
	Based on observation, staff interview, and facility document review it was determined that facility staff failed to prepare and serve food in a safe and sanitary manner. The facility staff failed to ensure the kitchen mixer was clean and free from debris.				The Dietary Manager and Dietar were educated on the cleaning profor the mixer.	
					CRITERIA FOUR: The Administrator or designee we the cleanliness of the mixer in the daily for five days, weekly for the	ne kitchen nree weeks
	The findings include	a:			and then monthly for two month cleanliness.	
	kitchen was conduct with debris that appet the underside of the a.m., an interview w. (other staff member When asked if the nuse, she stated, "Lethe mixer. When as mixer was clean, OS debris on the mixer.	is a.m., observation of the sted. The mixer was observed eared to be cake batter, on a head of the mixer. At 11:50 was conducted with OSM of the Dietary Manager. Mixer was clean and ready for the see." OSM #2 looked at sked if she could identify if the SM # 2 stated there was. When asked how often the OSM #2 stated, "After every			Results of the audit will be forward the Quality Assurance and Perfo Improvement Committee by the Administrator or designee for fur review and follow up recommend CRITERIA FIVE: The facility's alleged date of con 5/5/2017.	rther dations.

used, OSM #2 asked her dietary staff. OSM #2 stated, "The mixer was used last night (Monday) to make cake. No one used it over the weekend."

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 495217 B. WING STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 12475 LEE JACKSON MEMORIAL HIGHWAY FAIRFAX, VA 22033 (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PREFEX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLE	CENTE	RS FOR MEDICARE	& MEDICAID SERVICES			0	MB NO. 0938-0391
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER MANORCARE HEALTH SERVICES-FAIR OAKS (X4) ID PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) F 371 Continued From page 28 When asked if the mixer should have been cleaned after use on Monday night, OSM #2 stated. "Yes." On 3/21/17 at approximately 12:30 p.m., OSM #2 provided the facility menu that showed carrot cake was made in place of spice cake on 3/20/17 evening shift. On 3/22/17 at 5:24 p.m., ASM (administrative)	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·					(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
MANORCARE HEALTH SERVICES-FAIR OAKS 12475 LEE JACKSON MEMORIAL HIGHWAY FAIRFAX, VA 22033			495217	B. WING)	A	C 03/23/2017
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) F 371 Continued From page 28 When asked if the mixer should have been cleaned after use on Monday night, OSM #2 stated. "Yes." On 3/21/17 at approximately 12:30 p.m., OSM #2 provided the facility menu that showed carrot cake was made in place of spice cake on 3/20/17 evening shift. On 3/22/17 at 5:24 p.m., ASM (administrative)	NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STI	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	
F 371 Continued From page 28 When asked if the mixer should have been cleaned after use on Monday night, OSM #2 stated. "Yes." On 3/21/17 at approximately 12:30 p.m., OSM #2 provided the facility menu that showed carrot cake was made in place of spice cake on 3/20/17 evening shift. On 3/22/17 at 5:24 p.m., ASM (administrative	MANORCARE HEALTH SERVICES-FAIR OAKS						,
When asked if the mixer should have been cleaned after use on Monday night, OSM #2 stated. "Yes." On 3/21/17 at approximately 12:30 p.m., OSM #2 provided the facility menu that showed carrot cake was made in place of spice cake on 3/20/17 evening shift. On 3/22/17 at 5:24 p.m., ASM (administrative	PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENCY	/ MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREF		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP	DBE COMPLÉTION
DON (Director of Nursing) and ASM #3, the corporate nurse were made aware of the above concerns. The facility policy titled, "Cleaning Procedure-Mixer" documented the following: "Guidelines. 1. Immediately after use, take attachments, bowl and removable parts to ware washing sink. Wash in hot water, rinse and sanitize. 2. Unplug the mixer. Check electric cord for damage. 3. Fill bucket with detergent solution. 4. Scrub all stationary parts of mixer suing detergent solution. Give special attention to" Underside if head, corners, cord, handles, underneath, rolled rims, switches, and walls around area. 5. Rinse with cloth frequently ensuring all parts are sanitized. 6. Air dry. 7. Replace removable parts. Cover with an approved plastic bag or manufacturer's equipment cover. 8 Wash and return all cleaning equipment to proper storage area."	F 371	When asked if the recleaned after use of stated. "Yes." On 3/21/17 at approprovided the facility cake was made in pevening shift. On 3/22/17 at 5:24 staff member) #1, the DON (Director of Necorporate nurse we concerns. The facility policy tite Procedure-Mixer defines. 1. Immattachments, bowled washing sink. Wash sanitize. 2. Unplugger for damage. 3. Fill 4. Scrub all stational detergent solution. Underside if head, of underneath, rolled rearound area. 5. Rirensuring all parts at Replace removable approved plastic basequipment cover. Sequipment to proper	mixer should have been in Monday night, OSM #2 oximately 12:30 p.m., ASM (administrative he administrator, ASM #2, the ursing) and ASM #3, the ure made aware of the above of the above of the above oximately after use, take and removable parts to ware in hot water, rinse and the mixer. Check electric cord bucket with detergent solution. Bucket with detergent solution oximately are special attention to oximately corners, cord, handles, rims, switches, and walls hase with cloth frequently re sanitized. 6. Air dry. 7. In parts. Cover with an urgor manufacturer's a wash and return all cleaning or storage area."		371		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION			(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
			495217	B. WING		19-14-1-14-14-14-14-14-14-14-14-14-14-14-1	C
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE				REET ADDRESS CITY STATE ZIP CODE	03/23/2017		
MANORCARE HEALTH SERVICES-FAIR OAKS				124	175 LEE JACKSON MEMORIAL HIGHWAY IRFAX, VA 22033	,	
	(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLÉTION
	F 371	Continued From pa	ge 29	F	371	F 372 – Dispose Garbage & Re Properly	efuse
		PROPERLY (i)(4)- Dispose of ga	SE GARBAGE & REFUSE arbage and refuse properly. NT is not met as evidenced	F	372	It is the practice of the facility to of garbage and refuse properly. CRITERIA ONE:	dispose
		by: Based on observa document review, it	tion, staff interview, and facility t was determined that facility se of garbage in a sanitary			At the time of notification, the transport around the dumpster was disposit properly.	
		The facility staff fail	ed to ensure the two facility te from debris around the area.			CRITERIA TWO: Any and all residents have the p be affected by this alleged defici practice.	
	·	dumpster area was staff member) #2, t pairs of used glove dumpster and three observed near the OSM #2 confirmed	e: D p.m., observation of the conducted with OSM (other he dietary manager. Three s were observed behind the e bags of tied up trash were woods behind the dumpster. that she also observed these at 12:02 p.m. an interview was			CRITERIA THREE: The Housekeeping Department of the Dietary Department will be educe the proper procedure for the dispersion of the dispersion of the dispersion of the Administrator or designee of the disposal of garbage and refu	cated on posing of will audit
		responsible for ensible clean and free of destated that she was think it is us and howhen dumpsters with the sure the trash they the dumpster. I'll g up." OSM #2 then director (OSM #7) who was responsible.	M #2. When asked who was uring the dumpsters were ebris around the area, OSM #2 anot sure. OSM #2 stated, "I wusekeeping." When asked ere checked for debris, OSM hink Dietary was just making threw out was actually going in o get gloves and pick this stuff asked the maintenance who was outside the building le for picking up trash around M #7 stated, "That would be			handling for five days, weekly f weeks and then monthly for two Results of the audit will be forw the Quality Assurance and Perform Improvement Committee by the Administrator or designee for fureview and follow up recommer CRITERIA FIVE: The facility's alleged date of con 5/5/2017.	or three months. arded to ormance arther adations.

PRINTED: 03/30/2017 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

CENTER	22 LOK MEDICKKE	A MEDICAID SERVICES			OND NO. 0830-038
	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		495217	B. WING		C 03/23/2017
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	<u> </u>	1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	
TO-COME OF T	HONDER OR OUT ENER				1437
MANORCARE HEALTH SERVICES-FAIR OAKS				12475 LEE JACKSON MEMORIAL HIGHV FAIRFAX, VA 22033	/AT
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		JLD BE COMPLÉTION
F 372	Continued From pa	age 30	F 3	372	
	you and housekeep know. I will be chec	oing." OSM #2 stated, "Now I sking."			
	provided this writer	oximately 5:00 p.m. OSM #2, evidence that she had arry staff about keeping the ean.			
	staff member) #1, t DON (Director of N corporate nurse we findings. When ask	p.m., ASM (administrative the administrator, ASM #2, the lursing) and ASM #3, the ere made aware of the above ted who was responsible for sters were free from debris, pusekeeping."			
	conducted with OS Housekeeping. OS housekeeping and ensure dumpsters	dietary's responsibility to were free from debris. OSM e staff is throwing items away,		F 386 – Physician Visits – R	aviaw Cara/
		, "Waste removal" did not being free from debris.		Notes/Orders	
F 386 SS=D	483.30(b)(1)-(3) PH	ion was presented prior to exit. HYSICIAN VISITS - REVIEW DERS		It is the practice of the facility physician visits. The physicia Review the resident's total pr care, including medications a treatments, at each visit requi	an must (1) ogram of nd
	(b) Physician Visits The physician mus			paragraph (c) of this section; sign and date progress notes a and (3) Sign and date all orde	(2) Write, at each visit;
	including medication	dent's total program of care, ons and treatments, at each ragraph (c) of this section;		exception of influenza and pn vaccines, which may be admi physician-approved facility p	eumococcal nistered per

assessment for contradictions.

PRINTED: 03/30/2017 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICE					0	MB NO. 0938-0391	
	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		495217	B. WING			C 03/23/2017	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STRE	ET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
MANORCARE HEALTH SERVICES-FAIR OAKS				12475 LEE JACKSON MEMORIAL HIGHWAY FAIRFAX, VA 22033			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLÉTION	
F 386	visit; and (3) Sign and date at influenza and pneur be administered per policy after an asset This REQUIREMENT by: Based on staff intered and clinical record of the facility staff failed visits for one of 26 is sample, Resident # The facility staff failed visits for one of 26 is sample, Resident # The facility staff failed visits for one of 26 is sample, Resident # The facility staff failed visits for one of 26 is sample, Resident # The facility staff failed visits for one of 26 is sample, Resident # The facility staff failed visits for one of 26 is sample, Resident # Resident #3 was ac 8/5/2008 with a rearwith diagnoses that to, heart failure, high and dementia. Resident #3's most set) is a quarterly ac (assessment reference Resident #3 was contributed in the possible 15, indications and possible 15, indications and provided in the possible 15, indications are set.	Il orders with the exception of mococcal vaccines, which may rephysician-approved facility issment for contraindications. NT is not met as evidenced erview, facility document review review, it was determined that ed to ensure timely physician residents in the survey it. I ded to ensure Resident #3's rogress note from 1/4/17 to 4 days. I ded to the facility on demission date of 1/8/2016, included, but were not limited h blood pressure, diabetes recent MDS (minimum data seessment with an ARD ence date) of 1/23/17. Orded as having a BIMS (brief status) score of four out of a ing that Resident #3 is		386	CRITERIA ONE: At the time of notification, Resiphysician visits were up to date. CRITERIA TWO: Any and all residents have a pot affected by this alleged deficient. CRITERIA THREE: The Medical Records Clerk and involved will be re-educated on physician visits. CRITERIA FOUR: Administrator or designee will a physician visits daily for five dafor three weeks and then monthmonths. Results of the audit will be forw the Quality Assurance and Perform Improvement Committee by the Administrator or designee for for review and follow up recomment. CRITERIA FIVE: The facility's alleged date of co 5/5/2017.	tential to be t practice. Physician timely audit five tys, weekly ly for two varded to tyranded to t	
	severely cognitively making.	impaired with daily decision					

A review of Resident #3's clinical record revealed progress notes that were dated 1/4/17 and 3/19/17, a total of 74 days between notes. No

PRINTED: 03/30/2017

CENTER	RS FOR MEDICARE	& MEDICAID SERVICES					0. 0938-0391
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1		ONSTRUCTION	(X3) DA	TE SURVEY MPLETED
		495217	B. WING			03	C 3/ 23/2017
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STRE	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD	DE	
MANOR	CARE HEALTH SERVI	CES-FAIR OAKS			5 LEE JACKSON MEMORIAL HIG RFAX, VA 22033	iHWAY	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 386	Continued From pa	*	F	386			
	member) #2, the dishe did not have ar seeing Resident #3 ASM #2 further stat (Resident #3) had raudited the records physician. This dod day. I am sure that resident (Resident recognized that he seen and we sent a (medical doctor) and days later. He was we have a 10 day gothat Resident #3 was a period of 74 days.	ty document titled,					
	Content" revealed, documentation; "Ph Notes. At a minimu physician within 30 days for the first 90 least once every 60 visit is considered t	nysician Visits and Progress Jum, patients are seen by a days of admission, every 30 days after admission, and at days thereafter. A physician dimely if it occurs within 10 e visit was required or as					
	at 5:20 p.m. with AS #2, the director of n assurance consulta #1, the assistant dir	ting was conducted on 3/22/17 SM #1, the administrator, ASM ursing, ASM #3, the quality ent and RN (registered nurse) rector of nursing. The was made aware of the above					

findings.

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 03/30/2017 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

<u> </u>	10 1 011 mm = 101 m 10					
	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
						С
		495217	B. WING			03/23/2017
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	
MANOR	CARE HEALTH SERV	ICES-FAIR OAKS		į.	475 LEE JACKSON MEMORIAL HIGHWA' AIRFAX, VA 22033	Y
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	DBE COMPLÉTION
F 386	Continued From pa	ge 33	F	386		
	No further informat end of the survey p	ion was provided prior to the rocess.			F 425 – Pharmaceutical SVC - Procedures, RPH	- Accurate
		ARMACEUTICAL SVC -	F	425	It is the practice of the facility to pharmaceutical services (includ- procedures that assure the accur	ing
	pharmaceutical ser that assure the acc dispensing, and ad	facility must provide vices (including procedures urate acquiring, receiving, ministering of all drugs and the needs of each resident.			acquiring, receiving, dispensing administering of all drugs and b to meet the needs of each reside Service Consultation. The facil employ or obtain the services of	and iologicals) nt. (b) ity must
		ation. The facility must e services of a licensed			pharmacist who- (1) Provides co on all aspects of the provision o services in the facility.	onsultation
	provision of pharma	Itation on all aspects of the acy services in the facility; NT is not met as evidenced			CRITERIA ONE: The Miralax order for Resident clarified and updated.	#5 was
	Based on observa document review a was determined that provide pharmaceu	tion, staff interview, facility nd clinical record review, it at the facility staff failed to itical services for one of 26 vey sample, Resident #5.			CRITERIA TWO: Any and all residents have the pe affected by the alleged deficience.	
	physician's order for daily. The pharma Miralax to the facili	ed to clarify Resident #5's or Miralax 17 mg (milligrams) cy dispensed a bottle of ty with a label that documented 7 mg daily although the	1		CRITERIA THREE: The Pharmacist Consultant and nurses will be re-educated on cl of MD orders.	
	medication is only of	dosed in grams.			CRITERIA FOUR: DON or designee will audit five	
	Resident #5 was a	e. dmitted to the facility on 2/8/16. noses included but were not			daily for five days, weekly for t and then monthly for two month accuracy.	ns for

limited to: fibromyalgia (2), high blood pressure

Results of the audit will be forwarded to

the Quality Assurance and Performance

PRINTED: 03/30/2017 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	& MEDICAID SERVICES			<u> </u>
	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
	495217	B. WING		C 03/23/2017
OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS CITY STATE ZIP CODE	03/23/2011
]		Y
EALTH SERVI	CES-FAIR OAKS		FAIRFAX, VA 22033	
ACH DEFICIENCY	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFI) TAG	((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL	D BE COMPLETION
ued From pa	ae 34	F 4	25	
		, ,		a DON or
n ARD (asses	sment reference date) of		recommendations.	i follow up
	ū		CRITERIA FIVE	
ian's order da Miralax 17 mg ary 2017 and cation administax Powder- (Final by mouth on ant (sic)" vation of Reser revealed the cumented, "I grams)/DOSE BY MOUTH	ated 2/24/17 that documented, g daily" Resident #5's March 2017 MARs stration records) documented, Polyethylene Glycol 3350) Give e time a day for Bowel ident #5's bottle of Miralax e medication pharmacy label POLYETHYLENE GLYCOL E POWDER GM (gram) - GIVE ONE TIME A DAY MIXED IN			ompliance is
/16 failed to ding Miralax a 22/17 at 11:10 cted with RN sked to look a facility drug bug book and se had Miralax rieved a bottle ated most rese. RN #2 state	locument information dministration. D. a.m., an interview was (registered nurse) #2. RN #2 up Miralax dosing instructions ook. RN #2 looked through stated she couldn't find Miralax in the medication cart. RN e of another resident's Miralax sidents were prescribed 17 ed the nurses measure 17			·
	ROR SUPPLIER EALTH SERVI SUMMARY STA ACH DEFICIENCY GULATORY OR LS sued From pa ementia (3). If minimum data n ARD (asses 7, coded the ely impaired. w of Resident ian's order da Miralax 17 m eary 2017 and cation adminis ax Powder- (F by mouth on ant (sic)" vation of Res er revealed the commented, "I grams)/DOSE BY MOUTH D OF CHOIC ent #5's comp /16 failed to co ling Miralax a 22/17 at 11:10 cted with RN sked to look u facility drug b ug book and se e had Miralax rieved a bottle ated most res can RN #2 state	APPLIER EALTH SERVICES-FAIR OAKS SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL GULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Build From page 34 ementia (3). Resident #5's most recent minimum data set), a quarterly assessment in ARD (assessment reference date) of 7, coded the resident's cognition as ely impaired. W of Resident #5's clinical record revealed a ian's order dated 2/24/17 that documented, Miralax 17 mg daily" Resident #5's ary 2017 and March 2017 MARs exation administration records) documented, ax Powder- (Polyethylene Glycol 3350) Give by mouth one time a day for Bowel	A BUILDI A BUILDI A BUILDI A BUILDI A BUILDI A BUILDI A BUILDI A BUILDI A BUILDI A BUILDI A BUILDI A BUILDI A BUILDI A BUILDI B WING B WINC B WING B WINC B WING B WINC B WINC B WING B WINC B WINC B WING B WINC B WINC B WINC B WINC B WING B WINC B WINC B WINC B WINC B WINC B	CENCIES (X1) PROVIDERS UPPLIERCLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 485217 R OR SUPPLIER EALTH SERVICES-FAIR OAKS SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCY STATEMENT OF STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCY STATEMENT OF STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCY STATEMENT OF STATEMENT OF STATEMENT OF STATEMENT OF STATEMENT OF STATEMENT OF STATEMENT OF STATEMENT OF STATEMENT OF STATEMENT OF STATEMENT OF STATEMENT OF STATEMENT OF STATEMENT OF STATEMENT OF STATEMENT OF STATEMENT OF STATEMENT OF

Resident #5's physician's order for Miralax documented to give 17 milligrams daily. RN #2

PRINTED: 03/30/2017 FORM APPROVED OMB NO 0938-0391

CENTER	RS FOR MEDICARE	& MEDICAID SERVICES	·		MB NO. 0938-0391
	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		495217	B. WING		C 03/23/2017
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		<u> </u>	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	
****			1	12475 LEE JACKSON MEMORIAL HIGHWA	Y
WANORU	CARE HEALTH SERVI	CES-FAIR OAKS		FAIRFAX, VA 22033	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ' MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL! CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	DBE COMPLETION
F 425	provide any further agreed to research downstairs. At 11:2 unit and stated she #2 stated the Mirala bottle with a cap the physician's order domilligrams. At this the nurse of the nurse of the nurse of the nurse of the nurse of the nurse of the nurse of the error. LPI physician's interns of the error of	ow. RN #2 was asked to information available. RN #2 the matter and walked #5 a.m., RN #2 returned to the had called the pharmacy. RN ax was sent to the facility in a at measured 17 grams but the boumented to give 17 time, LPN (licensed practical standing at the medication ned the interview. LPN #1 ose of Miralax was 17 grams. dent #5's physician's order and the nurses did not N #1 stated one of the had written the order and the all and clarify the order. LPN buld not give 17 milligrams "little puff." LPN #1 stated corrected as soon as RN #2	F 4	25	
		itely prescribed dose, call the			

nurse then the nurse should call the physician for clarification. ASM #2 was asked what standard of

PRINTED: 03/30/2017

	MICHAL OF HEVELLE	AND HOMAN SERVICES				FC	ORM APPROVED
CENTER	S FOR MEDICARE	& MEDICAID SERVICES				OMB	NO. 0938-0391
	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	TIPLE CONSTRUCT		(X3)	DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		495217	B. WING				C 03/23/2017
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRE	SS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO	DDE	
MANORO	ARE HEALTH SERVI	CES-FAIR OAKS		12475 LEE JAO FAIRFAX, VA	CKSON MEMORIAL HI 22033	GHWAY	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	X (EACH	OVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF H CORRECTIVE ACTION S REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION E DATE
	the staff utilizes the On 3/22/17 at 1:51 conducted with OSI pharmacy consultar can be administere grams a day up to a OSM #1 stated it will dose of 17 milligram asked the pharmacy physician's orders which will be contained ac regarding dosing in pharmacy staff puts from the physician's system. OSM #1 si pharmacist is supporder. When asked pharmacy receives of Miralax, OSM #1 call the facility and the facility and the facility and stated the physician receive 17 grams of Miralax was measu no way to give milligual on 3/22/17 at 2:11 conducted with RN administered Miralax data with a conducted with RN administered Miralax was measus and the staff of	staff utilized. ASM #2 stated facility policies. p.m., an interview was M (other staff member) #1 (the nt). OSM #1 stated Miralax d at a minimum dose of 17 a dose of 34 grams a day, as not possible to administer a ns of Miralax. OSM #1 was y process for ensuring were clarified and medication curate documentation structions. OSM #1 stated the swhatever direction is given as order into the pharmacy tated the dispensing osed to verify the physician's di what should be done if the an order to give 17 milligrams stated she would probably get clarification. p.m., RN #2 was asked if ax order was clarified. RN #2 wanted Resident #5 to f Miralax. RN #2 stated the red in grams and there was		25			

On 3/22/17 at 5:40 p.m., ASM #1 (the administrator), ASM #2, ASM #3 (the quality assurance consultant) and RN #1 were made

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICARD SERVICES

PRINTED: 03/30/2017 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

CENTER	RS FOR MEDICARE	& MEDICAID SERVICES			OMB N	O. 0938-0391
	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING	(X3) D	ATE SURVEY OMPLETED
		495217	B. WING		0	C 3/23/2017
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		'	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP		
MANORO	CARE HEALTH SERV	ICES-FAIR OAKS		12475 LEE JACKSON MEMORIAL FAIRFAX, VA 22033	HIGHWAY	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		ON SHOULD BE IE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 425	Continued From pa aware of the above		F 4	-25		
		tled, "MEDICATION : ORAL" failed to document ng clarification of physician's				
	documented, "10. F staff via fax or telep medication when the there is a need to complete because the order is vague, contraindicated drug-drug interaction regularly check the pharmacy commune hold medication or contact Physician/F by Pharmacy of an 10.4 Facility should Physician/Prescribe and document any Facility staff should					
	(1) Miralax is used ingredient (in each Polyethylene Glyco	ion was presented prior to exit to relieve constipation. "Active dose) (Bottle Only) I 3350, 17 g (grams) (cap filled mation was obtained from the)			

https://dailymed.nlm.nih.gov/dailymed/drugInfo.cf m?setid=d69ce3d4-7ca4-4fe3-b49e-6655e48d69

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 03/30/2017 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		495217	B. WING		C 03/23/2017
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER]	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO	
MANOR	CARE HEALTH SERV	ICES-FAIR OAKS		12475 LEE JACKSON MEMORIAL HIG FAIRFAX, VA 22033	GHWAY
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC (DENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORI X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE COMPLÉTION
F 425	Continued From pa	age 38	F 4	25	
F 507	muscle pain and fa obtained from the whttps://medlineplus. (3) "Dementia is the symptoms caused brain. It is not a specific dementia may not do normal activities eating" This info website: https://vsearch.nlmmeta?v%3Aproject medlineplus-bundle 20255.139120270. 483.50(a)(2)(iv) LA	e name for a group of by disorders that affect the ecific disease. People with be able to think well enough to s, such as getting dressed or rmation was obtained from the unih.gov/vivisimo/cgi-bin/query- emedlineplus&v%3Asources= e&query=dementia&_ga=1.982 1477942321 B REPORTS IN RECORD -	:	507	
SS=D	(a) Laboratory Serv				
	(2) The facility mus	st-		F 507 – Lab Reports in I Name/Address	Record – Lab
	reports that are day address of the test This REQUIREME by: Based on staff into and clinical record facility staff failed to were filed in one re-	lent's clinical record laboratory ted and contain the name and ing laboratory. NT is not met as evidenced erview, facility document review review it was determined, that o ensure laboratory results esident record (Resident #14) in the survey sample.		It is the practice of the factoresident's clinical record I that are dated and contain address of the testing laboration. CRITERIA ONE: Upon notification, the laborate filed in Resident #14	laboratory reports the name and oratory. oratory results
		led to file the 3/13/17 TSH hormone (1)) and Vitamin D		CRITERIA TWO: Any and all residents have affected by this alleged de-	

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 03/30/2017 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES			OMB NO. 0938-0				
	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '		ONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
·		495217	B. WING			C 03/23/2017	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER CARE HEALTH SERV	CES-FAIR OAKS		1247	ET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 5 LEE JACKSON MEMORIAL HIGHWA' RFAX, VA 22033		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLÉTION	
F 507	The findings included Resident #14 was a 3/9/17 with diagnost limited to: bleeding weakness, falls, high The most recent M day review, with an date) of 3/16/17 cold scored a 7 out of 15 mental status indicated impaired to make a was coded as required activities of daily living resident could perform the could perform the cold perform. Review of the physical documented, "CBC Chem (Chemistry) D." Review of the Marca administration reconchem (chemistry) 2 a check mark and a dated 3/13/17 indiction were obtained. Review of the 3/13/documented, "(Nan CBC W/DIFFEREN DMISCELLANEC The phlebotomist in the cold in	Resident #14's record. e: admitted to the facility on les that included but were not in the brain, depression, in blood pressure and arthritis. DS (minimum data set), a five ARD (assessment reference ded the resident as having on the brief interview for ating the resident was severely ally decisions. The resident iring assistance from staff for ing except for eating which the orm after the meal tray was set rician's orders dated 3/11/17 w/diff (with differential) [2], 24 (3), TSH and Vit (vitamin)		07	CRITERIA THREE: Licensed nurses will be re-educe promptly obtaining lab results a processing them using facility languideline. CRITERIA FOUR: DON or designee will audit five results daily for five days, week weeks and then monthly for two for timeliness of filing. Results of the audit will be forwathe Quality Assurance and Performance for further review and recommendations. CRITERIA FIVE: The facility's alleged date of co 5/5/2017.	and ab tracking e laboratory cly for three o months warded to cormance e DON or follow up	

Resident #14's clinical record documented, "TSH

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICARD SERVICES

PRINTED: 03/30/2017 FORM APPROVED OMB NO 0938-0391

<u>CENTER</u>	KS FOR MEDICARE	& MEDICAID SERVICES			OMBNO	J. 0938-0391
	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		495217	B. WING		03	C 3/23/2017
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP (CODE	
MANOR	CARE HEALTH SERV	CES-FAIR OAKS		12475 LEE JACKSON MEMORIAL I FAIRFAX, VA 22033	HIGHWAY	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 507	of the clinical record documentation of the laboratory results. An interview was consumed a.m. RN (registered manager. When as pending laboratory "Usually from the till between 3:00 p.m.	D PENDING. Further review	F 5			
	a.m. with RN #1, th When asked about obtain pending labor stated, "We go into and print it out. We When asked who w up, RN #1 stated, " When asked why it laboratory results o "Because as a nurs	e assistant director of nursing. the process staff follows to pratory specimens, RN #1 the lab (laboratory) website need to do our due diligence." was responsible for following The nurse is to follow up on it." was necessary to have the nurse the chart, RN #1 stated, e you have an order and they RN #1 was made aware of				
	p.m. with RN #11. V staff follows when or results, RN #11 star lab website and prir "If it's pending we p keep on passing it of When asked how s	onducted on 3/22/17 at 1:45 When asked about the process obtaining pending laboratory ted, "First thing we check the nt them out." RN #11 stated, ass it on to the next shift and on until we get the results." taff knew that they were ry results, RN #11 stated, "We ne of software)."				
	Review of the 3/13/	17 at 7:47 p.m. nurses notes				al Palament

documented, "TSH and vitamin D level results

PRINTED: 03/30/2017 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

CENTER	RS FOR MEDICARE	& MEDICAID SERVICES			OM	<u>1B NO. 0938-0391</u>
	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	I ' '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		495217	B. WING		201131	C 03/23/2017
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER CARE HEALTH SERVI	CES-FAIR OAKS		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 12475 LEE JACKSON MEMORIAL FAIRFAX, VA 22033		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG		N SHOULD E E APPROPRI	BE COMPLETION
F 507	pending." Review of 3/14/17 through 3/1 documentation regaresults. On 3/22/17 at 5:15 member) #1, the acdirector of nursing, and RN #1, the ass made aware of the Review of the faciliti "LABORATORY TR documented, "PUR to track the comple of laboratory (lab) to GUIDELINES: Lab external lab: incorprecord, either paper No further information the TSH blood test thyroid is working, amount of TSH a p The TSH test is the diagnosing both hypothyroidism. Ge of TSH suggests hy high TSH level sugginformation was obtined.	f the nurse's notes from 7/17 did not evidence arding the pending laboratory p.m. ASM (administrative staff fministrator, ASM #2, the ASM #3, the quality consultant istant director of nursing were findings. y's policy titled, tACKING GUIDELINES" POSE: To establish guidelines tion, reporting and monitoring ests and results. test results received from an orated into the patient's clinical r or electronic form. Ion was provided prior to exit. the provider usually performs first to check how well the The TSH test measures the erson's pituitary is secreting. The most accurate test for perthyroidism and nerally, a below-normal level prethyroidism. An abnormally gests hypothyroidism. This	F 5	07		
		al A blood test that				

of blood: red blood cells, white blood cells, platelets, and hemoglobin. A complete blood

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 03/30/2017 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION DENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		495217	B. WING		C 03/23/2017
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER CARE HEALTH SERV	CES-FAIR OAKS		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 12475 LEE JACKSON MEMORIAL HIG FAIRFAX, VA 22033	DDE
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		SHOULD BE COMPLÉTION
	levels of the five typin blood: neutrophile eosinophils, and bath assess overall healt treatment of numer was obtained from: https://aidsinfo.nih.gary/163/complete-b Chemistry 24 The is a group of tests to chemicals in the blood done on the fluid (ptests can give doctor muscles (including such as the kidneys was obtained from: https://www.nhlbi.nics/bdt/types 483.70(i)(1)(5) RES RECORDS-COMPLE (i) Medical records. (1) In accordance wistandards and prace	ifferential also measures the bes of white blood cells found is, lymphocytes, monocytes, sophils. The CBC is used to the and to diagnose and guide ous diseases. This information gov/education-materials/gloss lood-count be basic metabolic panel (BMP) that measures different bood. These tests usually are lasma) part of blood. The bors information about your the heart), bones, and organs, and liver. This information the gov/health/health-topics/topics/sopics/figures/f		F 514 – Res Records – Control Accurate/Accessible It is the practice of the fact medical records on each record in Complete; (ii) Accurate (iii) Readily accessible; and Systematically organized. record must contain – (i) Sinformation to identify the record of the resident's associated the comprehensive plant of the services provided; (iv) The preadmission screening and review evaluations and deconducted by the State; (valuations and the conducted by the State; (valuations and deconducted by the State; (valuations and deconducted by the State; and (vi) Laradiology and other diagnoreports as required under 4	cility to maintain resident that are — rely documented; and (iv) (5) The medical Sufficient re resident; (ii) A resessments; (iii) ref care and re results of any and resident reterminations v) Physician's, d professional's aboratory, restic services

PRINTED: 03/30/2017

CENTER	RS FOR MEDICARE	E & MEDICAID SERVICES		O	MB NO. 0938-0391
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1, ,	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		495217	B. WING		C 03/23/2017
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	
MANORO	CARE HEALTH SERVI	ICES-FAIR OAKS		12475 LEE JACKSON MEMORIAL HIGHWAY FAIRFAX, VA 22033	(
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	DBE COMPLETION
F 514	Continued From pa	age 43	F 5	14	
	(5) The medical red				
	(i) Sufficient inform	ation to identify the resident;		CRITERIA ONE: At the time of notification from	
	(ii) A record of the r	resident's assessments;		Resident #2's Foley Catheter ha discontinued.	s been
	(iii) The comprehen provided;	nsive plan of care and services		CRITERIA TWO: Any resident with a Foley Cathe	eter has the
	and resident review	any preadmission screening or evaluations and aducted by the State;		potential to be affected by this a deficient practice.	
		se's, and other licensed		CRITERIA THREE: Licensed nurses will be re-educe complete individualized clinical bearing and accurately decumes	record
	services reports as	iology and other diagnostic required under §483.50.		keeping and accurately documer resident's information.	ung
	by: Based on staff inte and clinical record r facility staff failed to accurate clinical rec the survey sample, Facility staff docum- Foley catheter was 12/31/16 when Res	NT is not met as evidenced erview, facility document review review, it was determined that a maintain a complete and cord for one of 26 residents in Resident #2. The ented that a 20 Fr (French) placed for Resident #2 on sident #2 had an order for a 16		CRITERIA FOUR: DON or designee will audit five charts daily for five days, weekl weeks and then monthly for two Results of the audit will be forw the Quality Assurance and Perfo Improvement Committee by the designee for further review and recommendations.	y for three months. arded to ormance DON or
	Fr Foley catheter. The findings include	e:		CRITERIA FIVE: The facility's alleged date of cor 5/5/2017.	mpliance is

Resident #2 was admitted to the facility on 4/11/14 with diagnoses that included but were not limited to bipolar disorder, repeated UTIs (urinary tract infections), falls, major depressive disorder with manic episodes, anorexia, anemia, and vitamin D deficiency. Resident #2's most recent

PRINTED: 03/30/2017

0=1700		TAREFORM OF COLOR			_	FORM APPROVED
CENTER	RS FOR MEDICARE	& MEDICAID SERVICES			O	<u>MB NO. 0938-0391</u>
	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	ļ · ·		ONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
	ļ	495217	B. WING			C 03/23/2017
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		1	STRE	ET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	
				1247	5 LEE JACKSON MEMORIAL HIGHWAY	Y
MANORCARE HEALTH SERVICES-FAIR OAKS				FAIR	RFAX, VA 22033	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			× .	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	DBE COMPLETION
F 514	Continued From pa	nge 44	F 5	: :4.4		
1 011	·		го) ! 4		
	MDS (minimum data set) was a quarterly					
	assessment with an ARD (assessment reference date) of 1/20/17. Resident #2 was coded as					
		tact in the ability to make daily				
	decisions scoring 13 out of 15 on the BIMS (Brief					
		l Status) exam. Resident #2				
		iring extensive assistance				
	•	sfers, dressing, and personal				
		lependence on staff with				
		hing. Resident #2 was coded				
		assistance with one staff				
	member with eating	J .				
	Review of Resident	t #2's physician orders				
		lated 11/11/2016 that				
		lowing: "Maintain indwelling				
	foley catheter with 16 F 10 cc to facilitate wound healing. change prn (as needed) for obstruction."					
	This order was disc	continued on 3/19/17.				
	Review of Resident	:#2's nursing notes dated				
		ted the following: "Resident				
	alert and verbally responsive. Assisted with					
	incontinent care and ADLS (activities of daily					
	living) as needed. Poor appetite noted for meals.					
	Resident encouraged to eat and drink fluids.					
	Resident received scheduled eye drops as per order. Foley catheter noted leaking. Foley					
		ed new foley catheter 20Fr, no				
		Foley catheter noted with 50cc				
		Resident denies pain, no ort noted. No SOB (shortness				
		esident currently lying in bed reach, bed in low position.				
	with call iden within	reach, bed in low position.				

Will continue to monitor."

V/S (vital signs) B/P (blood pressure) 112/66, P (pulse) 78, Temp (temperature) 97.4, 02 (oxygen) sat (saturation) 97 % (percent) RA (Room Air).

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICARD SERVICES

PRINTED: 03/30/2017 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES					O	MB NO. 0938-0391
AND DIAN OF CORDECTION IDENTIFICATION AND RADED.		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		495217	B. WING	·		C 03/23/2017
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			1	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	
MANORO	CARE HEALTH SERVI	CES-FAIR OAKS		1	2475 LEE JACKSON MEMORIAL HIGHWAY AIRFAX, VA 22033	ſ
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREF TAG	ΞX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	DBE COMPLETION
F 514				514		
	•					

PRINTED: 03/30/2017 FORM APPROVED

VDH STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING VA0153 B. WING 03/23/2017 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 12475 LEE JACKSON MEMORIAL HIGHWAY MANORCARE HEALTH SERVICES-FAIR OAKS FAIRFAX, VA 22033 (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DATE DEFICIENCY) F 000 Initial Comments F 000 12VAC5-371-140 E 3b - Policies and An unannounced biennial State Licensure **Procedures** Inspection was conducted 3/21/17 through 3/23/17. Complaints were investigated during the It is the practice of the facility to ensure a survey. Corrections are required for compliance criminal background check is obtained in with the Virginia Rules and Regulations for the accordance with the laws of the State of Licensure of Nursing Facilities. The Life Safety Virginia. Code survey/report will follow. CRITERIA ONE: The census in this 150 certified bed facility was At the time of the survey, C.N.A. #5 had a 132 at the time of the survey. The survey sample background check in their file but it was not consisted of 21 current resident reviews done timely. At the time of notification by the (Residents #1 through #21) and five closed record state survey team, the facility conducted a reviews (Residents #22 through #26). background check on C.N.A. #6. CRITERIA TWO: F 001 Non Compliance F 001 Any staff member had the potential to be affected by this alleged deficient practice. The facility was out of compliance with the following state licensure requirements: CRITERIA THREE: The Human Resources Director will be This RULE: is not met as evidenced by: educated on conducting criminal background The facility was not in compliance with the checks within the guidelines of specific state

CRITERIA FOUR:

and federal laws.

Administrator or designee will audit five employee files daily for five days, weekly for three weeks and then monthly for two months. Results of the audit will be forwarded to the Quality Assurance and Performance Improvement Committee by the Administrator or designee for further review and follow up recommendations.

CRITERIA FIVE:

The facility's alleged date of compliance is 5/5/2017.

LABORATORY, DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

following Virginia Rules and Regulations for the

12VAC5-371-270 B -- Social Services-cross

12VAC5-371-370 -- Maintenance and

Housekeeping – cross reference to F 252

Care Planning - cross referenced to F 278

Care Planning - cross referenced to F 280

12VAC5-371-250 A -- Resident Assessment &

12VAC5-371-250 F -- Resident Assessment &

12VAC5-371- B 1 -- Director of Nurses - cross

Licensure of Nursing Facilities:

reference to F 251

referenced to F 281

STATE FORM

021199

(X6) DATE

PRINTED: 03/30/2017 FORM APPROVED

VDH

VDH							
		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		3	B. WING		03/23/201		
			DRESS, CITY, S	TATE ZIP CODE	V 072	2012011	
MANORO	CARE HEALTH SERVI	CES-FAIR OAKS	12475 LE		MEMORIAL HIGHWAY		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI CROSS-REFERENCED TO TI DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
F 001	Continued From Page 1			F 001			
	12VAC5-371- 340 D 3 Dietary & Food Service Program - cross referenced to F 371						
	12VAC5-371- 240 E Physician Services - cross referenced to F 386						A - A
	12VAC5-371- 300 A - Pharmaceutical Services - cross referenced to F 425			STATE OF THE PROPERTY OF THE P			
	12VAC5-371- 360 E 10 — Clinical Records-cross referenced to F 507						
	12 VAC 5 - 371 - 360 E Clinical Records cross referenced to F 514			Annual An			
	12VAC5-371-140 E 3b Policies and procedures - SEE CITATION BELOW:						
: :	Based on staff interview and facility document review, it was determined that the facility staff failed to ensure a criminal background check was obtained in accordance with the laws of the State of Virginia, for two of 25 employee records reviewed.						
	The findings include	e:		2-Accommon et primare e prim			A Comment of the Comm
	documents "E. Pers shall include, but ar	regulation 12VAC5- sonnel policies and pre not limited to: 3. A onnel record for each linal record check;"	orocedures An accurate	1			
V A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A	On 3/22/17 a review new hires for the la This review reveale	w of 25 employee rest two years was cond the following:	cords of nducted.				TANK OF A PARK AND A PARK
:	5/13/15. The facility criminal background	e's assistant) # 5 wa y staff failed to obtai d check until 3/22/17 tion in CNA# 5's em	n a ⁷ . There				

PRINTED: 03/30/2017 FORM APPROVED

VDH

		 	·		***************************************		*	
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		, ,	PLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	VA0153			B. WING			03/23/2017	
				RESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE	······································		
MANORC	ARE HEALTH SERVI	CES-FAIR OAKS	12475 LEE FAIRFAX,		MEMORIAL HIGHWAY			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION CH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE SS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)			
F 001	Continued From Page 2			F 001				
	that a criminal background check had been requested.						1000	
The state of the s	CNA # 6 was hired on 3/25/15. The facility staff failed to obtain a criminal background check until 5/20/15 (56 days after hire).							
	During an interview on 3/22/17 at 1:30 p.m. with OSM (other staff member) # 9, the Human Resources staff member, OSM # 9 stated that she (OSM # 9) could not find a criminal check for (name of CNA # 5). OSM # 9 further stated that (name of CNA # 5) was a transfer from another location so she (OSM # 9) called to see if the criminal check could be found in their (the other location's) files. The criminal check could not be located. OSM # 9 stated that for CNA # 6 that the check done on 5/20/15 was the only one that she could find.							
	During an interview on 3/22/17 at approximately 5:20 p.m. with ASM (administrative staff member) # 1, the administrator, this concern was reviewed.						WAREN THE TOTAL	
	A review of the facility policy "1100.12 CRIMINAL HISTORY CHECK" revealed, in part, the following documentation: "It is the policy of (name of facility) to conduct criminal background checks within the guidelines of specific state and federal laws. All applicants who are offered employment will undergo a criminal background check. Job offers are made contingent upon successful completion of criminal background checks and other pre-employment checks and policies."							
	No further information was provided prior to the end of the survey process.						The state of the s	